KINGBOROUGH SEWERAGE.

No. 87 of 1951.

AN ACT to amend the Taroona Sewerage Act 1949. [18 December, 1951.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:--

- 1—(1) This Act may be cited as the Kingborough Sewerage Short title Act 1951.
- (2) The Taroona Sewerage Act 1949* is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.
- 2 The title of the Principal Act is amended by omitting Title. therefrom the words "the Town of Taroona" and substituting therefor the words "that municipality".
- 3 Section one of the Principal Act is amended by omitting Alteration of from subclause (1) thereof the word "Taroona" and sub-Principal Act stituting therefor the word "Kingborough".
- 4 Section two of the Principal Act is amended by omitting Interpre-from the definition of "sewerage district" the words "Town tation. of Taroona" and substituting therefor the words "municipality of Kingborough", and by omitting from that definition the word "Taroona" (second occurring) and substituting therefor the word "Kingborough".

* No. 13 of 1949.

LADIES' HAIRDRESSERS AND BEAUTY CULTURISTS.

No. 88 of 1951.

AN ACT to amend the Ladies' Hairdressers and Beauty Culturists Act 1939.

[18 December, 1951.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:-

1-(1) This Act may be cited as the Ladies' Hairdressers Short title and citatic and Beauty Culturists Act 1951.